
A. In the Alphabetical Order of Mottoes or Titles 
 
Antwp  Augsb Paris Paris Venic Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Frkft Frkft Paris Padua 
Plant Mottoes or Titles Steyn Wechl Wechl Aldin To/Ga Rovil Aneau Daza  Bonhm Rovil Held  Fyabt Ma/Ca Tozzi 
1577L  1531L 1534L 1542L 1546L 1547L 1548L 1549F 1549S 1551L 1564I 1566G 1567L 1583L 1621L 
E (Abbrvtd) F P E F P/E P P P P P E E P E HShb 
 
201 Abies - - - 19v 129/24 163 264 189 216 184 213 207 640 202 254a 
31 Abstinentia - - - - - 34 54 243 38 33 11 11 137 31 1354b 
- Aduersus naturam peccantes - - - 26v 132/48 66 102 - - - 83 - - 80 - 
141 Aemulatio impar - - - 37v 138/68 113 171 226 154 - 133 133 470 142 787b 
152 Aere quandoque salutem E3 90 85 - 88/85 120 185 115 165 146 193 191 88 153 460 
142 Albutij ad D. Alciatum B5 34 30 - 32/30 114 172 51 155 138 5 5 32 143 236 
165 Aliquid mali propter vicinum D1 62 58 - 60/58 131 200 81 179 155 121 121 60 166 1381 
174 Alius peccat, alius plectitur D5v 75 70 - 73/70 138 211 97 188 162 125 125 73 175 562 
159 Amicitia etiam post mortem A6  16 12 - 14/12 126 194 31 172 151 49 49 14 160 259 
168 A minimis quoque timendum C7v 58 54 - 56/54 134 205 77 182 158 127 127 56 169 763a 
193 Amor filiorum C3 48 44 - 46/44 156 241 66 208 178 74 74 46 194 861b 
77 Amuletum Veneris - - - 17v 128/30 64 99 185 85 76 90 89 267 77 344 
208 Amygdalus - - - 24 131/43 164 267 198 224 190 211 205 651 209 232b 
34 ̓Ανέχου κὰι ἀπέχου - - - 29v 134/54 37 59 208 41 36 43 43 147 34 526b 
110 ̓Αντέρϖς Amor virtutis D6v 76 72 - 75/72 89 135 99 120 107 103 103 75 111 1767 
109 ̓Αντέρϖς, i.e., amor virtutis E1v 86 81 - 84/81 88 133 110 119 106 104 104 84 110 1767 
182 Antiquissima quæque - - 115 6 120/7 145 223 150 196 - 53 53 581 183 1794b 
98 Ars naturam adiuuans - - - 42 141/77 79 120 234 107 96 58 58 320 99 1796b 
84 Auaritia - - - 36 137/65 69 108 221 92 83 157 157 288 85 1655 
161 Auxilium nunquam deficiens C2v 47 43 - 45/43 128 196 65 174 153 48 48 45 162 1491a 
32 Bonis à diuitibus nihil timendum F2 107 101 - 105/101 35 55 136 39 34 67 67 105 32 1635a 
126 Bonis auspiciis incipiendum - - - 14v 126/24 104 156 177 138 124 186 182 423 127 462a 
207 Buxus - - - 22 130/39 164 255 194 222 188 209 211 649 208 251a 
94 Captiuus ob gulam E3v 91 86 - 89/86 78 116 116 102 93 168 167 89 95 590ab 
76 Cauendum à meretricibus - - - 10v 123/16 64 99 170 84 75 85 84 263 76 1694 
39 Concordia B4 31 27 - 29/27 41 63 48 46 40 25 25 29 39 1013 
38 Concordiæ symbolum A4 10 6 - 8/6 40 62 24 45 39 28 28 8 38 883a 
40 Concordia insuperabilis - - - 11v 124/18 42 64 172 47 41 26 26 166 40 1649 
145 Consiliarij Principum - - - 28 133/51 118 179 205 160 142 114 114 483 146 1669 
14 Consilio et virtute Chimæram F2v 108 102 - 106/102 17 35 137 20 16 34 34 106 14 1661 
203 Cotonea - - - 20v 129/36 163 254 191 218 185 207 201 642 204 239 
60 Cuculi - - - 12 124/19 58 85 173 68 62 88 87 219 60 869b 
153 Cum laruis non luctandum C8v 61 57 - 59/57 121 187 80 166 147 197 195 59 154 397-9a 
198 Cupressus - - - 18 128/31 162 258 186 213 181 200-2 198 633 199 215b 



Antwp  Augsb Paris Paris Venic Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Lyons Frkft Frkft Paris Padua 
Plant Mottoes or Titles Steyn Wechl Wechl Aldin To/Ga Rovil Aneau Daza  Bonhm Rovil Held  Fyabt Ma/Ca Tozzi 
1577L  1531L 1534L 1542L 1546L 1547L 1548L 1549F 1549S 1551L 1564I 1566G 1567L 1583L 1621L 
E (Abbrvtd) F P E F P/E P P P P P E E P E HShb 
 
22 Custodiendas virgines C2 46 42 - 44/42 25 44 64 28 24 75 75 44 22 1732 
154 De Morte & Amore D3v 69 65 - 67/66 122 188 89 167 148 194 192 67 155 1581b 
80 Desidia - - - 35 137/63 66 103 219 88 79 171 170 275 81 1188b 
81 Desidiam abijciendam A7v 18 14 - 16/14 67 104 33 89 80 172 171 16 82 986a 
186 Dicta septem sapientum - - - 32 135/58 149 230 231 200 - 54 54 594 187 1291 
189 Diues indoctus E4 92 87 - 90/87 152 235 117 204 174 165 164 90 190 1633a 
96 Doctorum agnomina - - - - - - - - 104 - 55 55 314 97 1054b 
179 Doctos doctis obloqui nefas esse E8v 105 99 - 103/99 143 219 133 193 167 56 56 103 180 872b 
50 Dolus in suos - - - 43 141/79 50 75 236 58 53 113 113 194 50 837a 
111 Dulcia quandoque amara fieri E4v 94 89 - 92/89 90 136 119 121 108 101 101 92 112 1758 
137 Duodecim certamina Herculis - - - 15 126/25 112 168 178 149 - 17 17 456 138 1645 
167 ἑχθρῶν ἄδωρα δῶρα  - 119 113 - 117/113 133 203 148 181 157 139 139 117 168 1682b 
54 Ei qui semel sua prodegerit E8v 104 98 - 102/98 53 79 132 62 56 112 112 102 54 1640a 
180 Eloquentia fortitudine E6 98 93 - 96/93 144 221 124 194 168 18 18 96 181 1652 
29 Etiam ferocissimos domari A3  8 4 - 6/4 32 52 22 36 31 124 124 6 29 386 
131 Ex arduis perpetuum nomen B2v 27 23 - 25/23 107 161 44 143 129 16 16 25 132 623 
177 Ex bello pax C3v 49 45 - 47/45 141 215 67 191 165 153 153 47 178 1489b 
125 Ex damno alterius - - - 8v 122/12 104 155 165 137 123 184 183 420 126 788 
132 Ex literarum studiis C1v 45 41 - 43/41 108 163 63 144 130 20 20 43 133 1795 
178 Ex pace vbertas B1v 23 19 - 21/19 142 217 40 192 166 154 154 21 179 840 
181 Facundia difficilis - - - 13v 125/22 145 222 175 195 - 19 19 579 182 315 
65 Fatuitas - - - 42v 141/78 60 88 235 73 65 175 174 230 65 889b 
112 Ferè simile ex Theocrito E5 95 90 - 93/90 91 137 120 122 - 102 102 93 113 1759 
6 Ficta religio - - - 5 119/5 9 24 158 12 8 143 143 45 6 1866 
9 Fidei symbolum E6v 100 95 - 98/95 12 28 127 15 11 24 24 98 9 1559 
42 Firmissima conuelli non posse C8 60 56 - 58/56 44 66 79 49 43 6 6 58 42 220 
10 Fœdera A2v 6 2 - 4/2 13 30 19 16 12 23 23 4 10 1297b 
119 Fortuna virtutem superans C1 44 40 - 42/40 98 147 62 131 117 136 136 42 120 1181 
57 Furor & rabies - - - 27 132/49 54 80 203 64 58 138 138 213 57 373b 
70 Garrulitas - - - 40 139/73 61 92 230 78 69 177 176 247 70 873 
26 Gramen - - - - - - - 249 33 - 13 13 117 26 1254 
162 Gratiæ - - - 5v 120/6 129 197 159 175 154 50 50 521 163 1782 
30 Gratiam referendam A3v 9 5 - 7/5 33 53 23 37 32 72 72 7 30 827 
90 Gula - - - 36v 138/66 74 112 222 98 89 166 165 303 91 1125 
204 Hedera - - - 21v 130/38 163 252 193 219 187 217 203 643 205 275b 
83 Ignaui - - - 13 125/21 69 106 174 91 82 170 169 284 84 862 
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205 Ilex - - - 21 129/37 163 262 192 220 186 216 210 646 206 219a 
46 Illicitum non sperandum A6v 84 79 - 82/79 48 71 108 54 49 70 70 82 46 1557 
139 Imparilitas - - - 17 127/29 112 170 184 152 136 135 135 466 140 780 
59 Impossibile E3 89 84 - 87/84 57 84 114 67 61 182 180 87 59 1087b 
68 Impudentia - - - - - 60 90 244 76 67 149 149 238 68 1699b 
35 In adulari nescientem F2v 112 106 - 110/106 38 60 141 42 37 45 45 110 35 1069b 
53 In adulatores E4 93 88 - 91/88 52 77 118 61 55 164 163 91 53 664 
75 In amatores meretricum B4v 33 29 - 31/29 63 98 50 83 74 86 85 31 75 716b 
164 Inanis impetus - - - 44 142/81 130 199 238 178 - 131 131 527 165 563 
103 In astrologos C7 57 53 - 55/53 82 125 76 113 101 107 107 55 104 1056b 
86 In aulicos - 117 111 - 115/111 71 109 146 94 85 160 160 115 87 1047a 
85 In auaros C6 55 51 - 53/51 70 107 74 93 84 158 158 53 86 511b 
89 In auaros, vel quibus melior A6 15 11 - 13/11 73 111 30 97 88 159 159 13 90 1608 
117 In colores - - - 30v 134/56 96 145 210 128 115 61 61 390 118 1292 
4 In Deo lætandum B6 36 32 - 34/32 7 21 53 10 6 42 42 34 4 1726b 
21 In deprehensum D1v 64 60 - 62/60 24 43 84 27 23 123 123 62 21 707b 
140 In desciscentes - - - 8 121/11 113 171 164 153 137 134 134 469 141 533 
163 In detractores - - - 16v 127/28 130 199 183 177 - 132 132 525 164 933 
45 In dies meliora - - - 33v 136/60 47 72 216 53 48 62 62 183 45 552b 
88 In diuites publico malo - - - 3 118/1  72 110 151 96 87 118 118 297 89 1114b 
58 In eos qui supra vires quicquam B1v 24 20 - 22/20 56 83 41 66 60 110 110 22 58 1653a 
64 In eum qui sibi ipsi damnum E5v 96 91 - 94/91 59 87 122 72 64 116 116 94 64 532b 
166 In eum qui truculentia suorum D7v 80 75 - 78/75 132 202 102 180 156 122 122 78 167 684b 
82 In facilè à virtute desciscentes C5  53 49 - 51/49 68 105 72 90 81 173 172 51 83 712 
190 In fidem vxoriam D2 65 61 - 63/61 153 236 85 205 175 80 80 63 191 966b 
192 In fœcunditatem sibi ipsi B8v 43 39 - 41/39 155 240 61 207 177 81 81 41 193 179a 
155 In formosam fato præreptam - 70 66 - 68/66 123 190 91 168 149 195 193 68 156 1582 
49 In fraudulentos - - - 7 121/9 50 74 162 57 51 181 179 191 49 663a 
95 In garrulum & gulosum - - - 44v 142/82 79 117 239 103 94 167 166 313 96 836 
123 In illaudata laudantes B7  40 36 - 38/36 102 152 58 135 121 151 151 38 124 419 
99 In iuuentam - - - 3v 118/2 80 121 153 108 97 59 59 324 100 1828 
124 In momentaneam felicitatem D5 72 68 - 71/68 103 154 95 136 122 185 184 71 125 331 
156 In mortem præproperam - 118 112 - 116/112 124 191 147 169 150 196 194 116 157 1248b 
138 In nothos - - - 15v 126/26 112 170 180 151 135 145 145 463 139 1642 
114 In obliuionem patriæ - 115 109 - 113/109 94 141 144 125 112 105 105 113 115 1691b 
121 In Occasionem A8 20 16 - 18/16 100 149 36 133 119 187 185 18 122 1809f 
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92 In parasitos B3v 30 26 - 28/26 76 114 47 100 91 161 161 28 93 722 
196 In pudoris statuam - - - 4 119/3 159 245 154 211 - 76 76 627 197 1701b 
100 In quatuor anni tempora - - - - - - - 245 109 - 60 60 326 101 744a 
52 In receptatores sicariorum E6v 99 94 - 97/94 51 76 126 60 54 117 117 97 52 1622 
175 Insani gladius - - - 14 125/23 139 212 176 189 163 137 137 555 176 1684 
144 In Senatum boni Principis D1  63 59 - 61/59 116 176 83 157 140 10 10 61 145 1039b 
183 Insignia Poëtarum - 113 107 - 111/107 146 224 142 197 169 21 21 111 184 814 
44 In simulachrum Spei D8v 82 78 - 81/78 46 69 105 51 45 69 69 81 44 1558 
87 In sordidos - - - 30 134/55 72 110 209 95 86 169 168 245 88 793a 
113 In statuam Amoris E7v 102 97 - 100/97 92 138 129 123 109 96 96 100 114 1759 
25 In statuam Bacchi D4 71 67 - 69/67 28 47 92 31 27 156 156 69 25 1825b 
108 In studiosum captum amore D6 75 71 - 74/71 87 131 98 118 105 100 100 74 109 1054a 
122 In subitum terrorem - 110 105 - 109/105 101 151 140 134 120 176 175 109 123 1835 
56 In temerarios D3v 68 64 - 66/64 55 82 88 65 59 109 109 66 56 1615a 
48 In victoriam dolo partam A5  13 9 - 11/9 49 73 28 56 50 115 115 11 48 1685b 
71 Inuidia - - - 35v 137/64 61 93 220 79 70 141 141 250 71 1570b 
78 Inuiolabiles telo Cupidinis B6 37 33 - 35/33 65 100 54 86 77 89 88 35 78 887b 
151 In vitam humanam E7 101 96 - 99/96 119 183 128 164 145 192 190 99 152 1157 
63 Ira - - - 38 138/69 58 86 227 71 63 142 142 225 63 374 
172 Iusta vltio D7  78 74 - 77/74 136 208 101 186 160 130 130 77 173 878a 
171 Iusta vindicta B7v 41 37 - 39/37 135 206 59 185 159 129 129 39 172 1692 
79 Lasciuia - - - 39 139/71 66 102 229 87 78 92 91 273 79 464 
210 Laurus - - - 19 129/33 162 260 188 225 183 203-4 199 655 211 202b 
185 Litera occidit, spiritus vivificat - - - 25 131/45 148 228 200 199 171 51 51 593 186 1620b 
72 Luxuria - - - 34 136/61 61 94 217 80 71 91 90 253 72 1836 
73 Luxuriosorum opes - - - 7v 121/10 61 95 163 81 72 93 92 255 73 240a 
51 Maledicentia - - - 37 138/67 50 75 223 59 - 178 177 198 51 928a 
128 Malè parta malè dilabuntur - - - 9 122/13 104 157 166 140 126 183 181 429 129 792 
206 Malus medica - - - 22v 130/40 164 266 195 221 - 208 202 647 207 238a 
20 Maturandum C6v 56 52 - 54/52 23 42 75 26 22 35 35 54 20 713 
2 MEDIOLANVM - - - 45v 143/84 161 17 241 8 - 3 3 27 2 545 
188 Mentem, non formam, plus C5 52 48 - 50/48 151 234 71 203 173 146 146 50 189 454 
209 Morus - - - 24v 131/44 164 256 199 223 191 212 206 653 210 249a 
195 Mulieris famam, non formam F1v 106 100 - 104/100 158 243 135 210 180 78 78 104 196 1749 
184 Musicam Diis curæ esse - 114 108 - 112/108 147 226 143 198 170 22 22 112 185 932b 
160 Mutuum auxilium B2 26 22 - 24/22 127 195 43 173 152 47 47 24 161 990b 
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97 Natura - - - 41v 140/76 79 118 232 106 95 57 57 317 98 1832 
13 Nec quæstioni quidem cedendum D3 67 63 - 65/63 16 34 87 19 15 31 31 65 13 375a 
27 Nec verbo, nec facto quenquam A7 17 13 - 15/13 30 49 32 34 29 71 71 15 27 1811b 
16 Νῆφε, κὰι µέµνησ ̓ἀπιςτὲῖν - - - 28v 133/52 19 37 206 22 18 37 37 79 16 1010 
127 Nihil reliqui - - - 43v 142/80 104 156 237 139 125 191 189 425 128 936 
136 Nobiles & generosi - - - 12v 124/20 111 167 174 148 134 15 15 451 137 1271 
7 Non tibi, sed Religioni B7 39 35 - 37/35 10 25 57 13 9 150 150 37 7 512 
12 Non vulganda consilia A4v 12 8 - 10/8 15 33 27 18 14 29 29 10 12 1595 
3 Nunquam procrastinandum - - - 46v 143/85 161 19 242 9 - 4 4 30 3 466b 
197 Nupta contagioso - - - 27v 132/50 159 247 204 212 - 82 82 629 198 1708 
36 Obdurandum aduersus vrgentia B3 28 24 - 26/24 39 61 45 43 38 44 44 26 36 192 
66 Obliuio paupertatis parens - - - - - - - 254 74 - 174 173 232 66 458b 
169 Obnoxia infirmitas - - - - - - - 250 183 - 190 188 540 170 715b 
91 Ocni effigies A8v 21 17 - 19/17 75 113 38 99 90 95 94 19 92 517b 
37 Omnia mea mecum porto - - - - - - - 251 44 - 63 63 157 37 1190b 
134 Optimus ciuis F3 111 104 - 108/104 110 165 139 146 132 14 14 108 135 1255a 
146 Opulentia tyranni, paupertas - - - - - - - 252 159 - 119 119 159 147 992 
158 Opulenti hæreditas - - - 45 142/83 125 193 240 171 - 198 196 572 159 1688b 
173 Parem delinquentis & suasoris C7v 59 55 - 57/55 137 210 78 187 161 126 126 57 174 1063b 
93 Paruam culinam duobus B5v 35 31 - 33/31 77 115 52 101 92 162-3 162 33 94 743 
120 Paupertatem summis ingeniis A7v 19 15 - 17/15 99 148 35 132 118 64 64 17 121 1022b 
176 Pax E1 85 80 - 83/80 140 214 109 190 164 152 152 83 177 418b 
17 Πῆ παρέβην; τί δʼἔρεξας; - - - 29 133/53 20 38 207 23 19 40 40 84 17 818 
69 Philautia, or Φιλαυτία - - - 38v 139/70 60 91 228 77 68 148 148 240 69 1627 
202 Picea - - - 20  129/35 163 263 190 217 - 214 208 641 203 252a 
194 Pietas filiorum in parentes D5  73 69 - 72/69 157 242 96 209 179 73 73 72 195 1703 
211 Populus alba - - - 23 130/41 164 265 196 226 - 210 204 657 212 246a 
106 Potentia amoris D8 80 76 - 79/76 85 129 103 116 103 98 98 79 107 1761 
105 Potentissimus affectus, Amor A4v 11 7 - 9/7 84 128 25 115 102 99 99 9 106 385 
143 Princeps subditorum B2 25 21 - 23/21 115 174 42 156 139 8 8 23 144 683 
148 Principis clementia - - - 37 - 118 180 224 161 143 9 9 490 149 918 
19 Prudens magis quàm loquax - - - 41 140/75 22 41 231 25 21 32 32 91 19 890 
18 Prudentes - - - 6v 121/8 21 40 161 24 20 33 33 89 18 1818 
24 Prudentes vino abstinent C5v 54 50 - 52/50 27 46 73 30 26 38 38 52 24 208 
47 Pudicitia - - - - - - - 246 55 - 77 77 186 47 842a 
8 Quà Dij vocant, eundum D8v 81 77 - 80/77 11 27 104 14 10 41 41 80 8 1776 
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102 Quæ supra nos, nihil ad nos B4  32 28 - 30/28 81 124 49 112 100 106 106 30 103 1657 
199 Quercus - - - 18v 128/32 162 249 187 214 182 205-6 200 636 200 219b 
104 Qui alta contemplantur cadere E2v 88 83 - 86/83 83 127 113 114 - 108 108 86 105 1105 
147 Quod non capit Christus D2v 66 62 - 64/62 177 178 86 158 141 120 120 64 148 1355 
130 Remedia in arduo, mala in prono E5v 97 92 - 95/92 106 159 123 142 128 189 187 95 131 1791 
150 Respublica liberata - - - 26 132/47 118 182 202 163 - 155 155 495 151 1499 
191 Reuerentiam in matrimonio A5v 14 10 - 12/10 154 238 29 206 176 79 79 12 192 659 
200 Salix - - - 23v 130/42 164 251 197 215 189 215 209 638 201 244a 
149 Salus publica - - - 25v 131/46 118 181 201 162 144 46 46 493 150 649b 
5 Sapientia humana stultitia est - - - 16 127/27 8 22 181 11 7 144 144 39 5 1607 
101 Scyphus Nestoris - - - 9v 122/14 80 122 167 110 98 52 52 328 102 1401 
129 Semper Præsto esse infortunia C4v 51 47 - 49/47 105 158 70 141 127 188 186 49 130 1120b 
116 Senex puellam amans - - - 10 123/15 95 144 169 127 114 84 83 387 117 891 
33 Signa fortium E2 87 82 - 85/82 36 57 112 40 35 7 7 85 33 757 
11 Silentium A4 7 3 - 5/3 14 32 21 17 13 30 30 5 11 1823 
115 Sirenes - - - 4v 119/4 95 142 156 126 113 94 93 380 116 1697 
43 Spes proxima B6v 38 34 - 36/34 45 67 56 50 44 68 68 36 43 1462a 
135 Strenuorum immortale nomen - - - 11 123/17 111 166 171 147 133 12 12 449 136 1687 
187 Submouendam ignorantiam C3v 50 46 - 48/46 150 232 68 202 172 147 147 48 188 1789 
67 Superbia - - - 34v 137/62 60 98 218 75 66 140 140 234 67 1656a 
1 Super insigni Ducatus Mediolan. A2 5 1 - 3/1 160 15 17 7 5 1 1 3 1 628a 
28 Tandem tandem iustitia obtinet B8 42 38 - 40/38 31 50 60 35 30 66 66 40 28 1686 
55 Temeritas - - - 39v 139/72 54 81 229 63 57 111 111 207 55 1072b 
157 Terminus - - - 33 136/59 125 192 215 170 - 199 197 509 158 1778 
133 Tumulus Ioannis Galeacij F3 109 103 - 107/103 109 164 138 145 131 2 2 107 134 1197 
74 Tumulus meretricis B3v 29 25 - 27/25 62 96 46 82 73 87 86 27 74 375b 
41 Vnum nihil, duos plurimum - 116 110 - 114/110 43 65 145 48 42 27 27 114 41 1688a 
170 Vel post mortem formidolosi - - - - - - - 253 184 - 128 128 542 171 1517 
61-2 Vespertilio - - - - - - - 247-8 69-70 - 179-80 178 220-2 61-2 899b 
15 Vigilantia, et Custodia - - - 31v 135/57 18 36 212 21 17 36 36 76 15 1215 
23 Vino prudentiam augeri - - 114 40v 140/74 26 45 149 29 25 39 39 102 23 1828 
118 Virtuti fortuna comes B1 22 18 - 20/18 97 146 39 130 116 65 65 20 119 1779b 
107 Vis Amoris D7 77 73 - 76/73 86 130 100 117 104 97 97 76 108 1761 
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Totals 
 
211 Emblems 104 113 115  86 198 201 201 211 211 181 217 210 211 212 211 
0 Without woodcuts    6    0     0    2   85  73  38   11     0     0   83   76     0          0     7 
1 Duplicates    1    0    0    1     0    0    0     2     1     1     6     6     1     2     0 
210 Total woodcuts  97 113 115  83 113 128 163 198 210 180 128 128 210 210 204 



B. In the Order of Emblem Numbers in the 1577 Antwerp Edition 
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EMBLEM. DEDIC. 
1 Super insigni Ducatus Mediolan. A2 5 1 - 3/1 160 15 17 7 5 1 1 3 1 628a 
2 MEDIOLANVM - - - 45v 143/84 161 17 241 8 - 3 3 27 2 545 
3 Nunquam procrastinandum - - - 46v 143/85 161 19 242 9 - 4 4 30 3 466b 
 
DEVS SIVE RELIGIO 
4 In Deo lætandum B6 36 32 - 34/32 7 21 53 10 6 42 42 34 4 1726b 
5 Sapientia humana stultitia est - - - 16 127/27 8 22 181 11 7 144 144 39 5 1607 
6 Ficta religio - - - 5 119/5 9 24 158 12 8 143 143 45 6 1866 
7 Non tibi, sed Religioni B7 39 35 - 37/35 10 25 57 13 9 150 150 37 7 512 
8 Quà Dij vocant, eundum D8v 82 77 - 80/77 11 27 104 14 10 41 41 80 8 1776 
 
VIRTVTES: FIDES 
9 Fidei symbolum E6v 100 95 - 98/95 12 28 127 15 11 24 24 98 9 1559 
10 Fœdera A2v 6 2 - 4/2 13 30 19 16 12 23 23 4 10 1297b 
11 Silentium A4 7 3 - 5/3 14 32 21 17 13 30 30 5 11 1823 
12 Non vulganda consilia A4v 12 8 - 10/8 15 33 27 18 14 29 29 10 12 1595 
13 Nec quæstioni quidem cedendum D3 67 63 - 65/63 16 34 87 19 15 31 31 65 13 375a 
 
PRVDENTIA 
14 Consilio et virtute Chimæram F2v 108 102 - 106/102 17 35 137 20 16 34 34 106 14 1661 
15 Vigilantia, et Custodia - - - 31v 135/57 18 36 212 21 17 36 36 76 15 1215 
16 Νῆφε, κὰι µέµνησ ̓ἀπιςτὲῖν - - - 28v 133/52 19 37 206 22 18 37 37 79 16 1010 
17 Πῆ παρέβην; τί δʼἔρεξας; - - - 29 133/53 20 38 207 23 19 40 40 84 17 818 
18 Prudentes - - - 6v 121/8 21 40 161 24 20 33 33 89 18 1818 
19 Prudens magis quàm loquax - - - 41 140/75 22 41 231 25 21 32 32 91 19 890 
20 Maturandum C6v 56 52 - 54/52 23 42 75 26 22 35 35 54 20 713 
21 In deprehensum D1v 64 60 - 62/60 24 43 84 27 23 123 123 62 21 707b 
22 Custodiendas virgines C2 46 42 - 44/42 25 44 64 28 24 75 75 44 22 1732 
23 Vino prudentiam augeri - - 114 40v 140/74 26 45 149 29 25 39 39 102 23 1828 
24 Prudentes vino abstinent C5v 54 50 - 52/50 27 46 73 30 26 38 38 52 24 208 
25 In statuam Bacchi D4 71 67 - 69/67 28 47 92 31 27 156 156 69 25 1825b 
26 Gramen - - - - - - - 249 33 - 13 13 117 26 1254 
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IVSTITIA 
27 Nec verbo, nec facto quenquam A7 17 13 - 15/13 30 49 32 34 29 71 71 15 27 1811b 
28 Tandem tandem iustitia obtinet B8 42 38 - 40/38 31 50 60 35 30 66 66 40 28 1686 
29 Etiam ferocissimos domari A3  8 4 - 6/4 32 52 22 36 31 124 124 6 29 386 
30 Gratiam referendam A3v 9 5 - 7/5 33 53 23 37 32 72 72 7 30 827 
31 Abstinentia - - - - - 34 54 243 38 33 11 11 137 31 1354b 
32 Bonis à diuitibus nihil timendum F2 107 101 - 105/101 35 55 136 39 34 67 67 105 32 1635a 
33 Signa fortium E2 87 82 - 85/82 36 57 112 40 35 7 7 85 33 757 
34 ̓Ανέχου κὰι ἀπέχου - - - 29v 134/54 37 59 208 41 36 43 43 147 34 526b 
35 In adulari nescientem F2v 112 106 - 110/106 38 60 141 42 37 45 45 110 35 1069b 
36 Obdurandum aduersus vrgentia B3 28 24 - 26/24 39 61 45 43 38 44 44 26 36 192 
37 Omnia mea mecum porto - - - - - - - 251 44 - 63 63 157 37 1190b 
 
CONCORDIA 
38 Concordiæ symbolum A4 10 6 - 8/6 40 62 24 45 39 28 28 8 38 883a 
39 Concordia B4 31 27 - 29/27 41 63 48 46 40 25 25 29 39 1013 
40 Concordia insuperabilis - - - 11v 124/18 42 64 172 47 41 26 26 166 40 1649 
41 Vnum nihil, duos plurimum - 116 110 - 114/110 43 65 145 48 42 27 27 114 41 1688a 
42 Firmissima conuelli non posse C8 60 56 - 58/56 44 66 79 49 43 6 6 58 42 220 
 
SPES 
43 Spes proxima B6v 38 34 - 36/34 45 67 56 50 44 68 68 36 43 1462a 
44 In simulachrum Spei D8v 82 78 - 81/78 46 69 105 51 45 69 69 81 44 1558 
45 In dies meliora - - - 33v 136/60 47 72 216 53 48 62 62 183 45 552b 
46 Illicitum non sperandum A6v 84 79 - 82/79 48 71 108 54 49 70 70 82 46 1557 
47 Pudicitia - - - - - - - 246 55 - 77 77 186 47 842a 
 
VITIA: PERFIDIA 
48 In victoriam dolo partam A5  13 9 - 11/9 49 73 28 56 50 115 115 11 48 1685b 
49 In fraudulentos - - - 7 121/9 50 74 162 57 51 181 179 191 49 663a 
50 Dolus in suos - - - 43 141/79 50 75 236 58 53 113 113 194 50 837a 
51 Maledicentia - - - 37 138/67 50 75 223 59 - 178 177 198 51 928a 
52 In receptatores sicariorum E6v 99 94 - 97/94 51 76 126 60 54 117 117 97 52 1622 
53 In adulatores E4 93 88 - 91/88 52 77 118 61 55 164 163 91 53 664 
54 Ei qui semel sua prodegerit E8v 104 98 - 102/104 53 79 132 62 56 112 112 102 54 1640a 
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STVLTITIA 
55 Temeritas - - - 39v 139/72 54 81 229 63 57 111 111 207 55 1072b 
56 In temerarios D3v 68 64 - 66/64 55 82 88 65 59 109 109 66 56 1615a 
57 Furor & rabies - - - 27 132/49 54 80 203 64 58 138 138 213 57 373b 
58 In eos qui supra vires quicquam B1v 24 20 - 22/20 56 83 41 66 60 110 110 22 58 1653a 
59 Impossibile E3 89 84 - 87/84 57 84 114 67 61 182 180 87 59 1087b 
60 Cuculi - - - 12 124/19 58 85 173 68 62 88 87 219 60 869b 
61-2 Vespertilio - - - - - - - 247-8 69-70 - 179-80 178 220-2 61-2 899b 
63 Ira - - - 38 138/69 58 86 227 71 63 142 142 225 63 374 
64 In eum qui sibi ipsi damnum E5v 96 91 - 94/91 59 87 122 72 64 116 116 94 64 532b 
65 Fatuitas - - - 42v 141/78 60 88 235 73 65 175 174 230 65 889b 
66 Obliuio paupertatis parens - - - - - - - 254 74 - 174 173 232 66 458b 
 
SVPERBIA 
67 Superbia - - - 34v 137/62 60 98 218 75 66 140 140 234 67 1656a 
68 Impudentia - - - - - 60 90 244 76 67 149 149 238 68 1699b 
69 Philautia, or Φιλαυτία - - - 38v 139/70 60 91 228 77 68 148 148 240 69 1627 
70 Garrulitas - - - 40 139/73 61 92 230 78 69 177 176 247 70 873 
71 Inuidia - - - 35v 137/64 61 93 220 79 70 141 141 250 71 1570b 
 
LVXVRIA 
72 Luxuria - - - 34 136/61 61 94 217 80 71 91 90 253 72 1836 
73 Luxuriosorum opes - - - 7v 121/10 61 95 163 81 72 93 92 255 73 240a 
74 Tumulus meretricis B3v 29 25 - 27/25 62 96 46 82 73 87 86 27 74 375b 
75 In amatores meretricum B4v 33 29 - 31/29 63 98 50 83 74 86 85 31 75 716b 
76 Cauendum à meretricibus - - - 10v 123/16 64 99 170 84 75 85 84 263 76 1694 
77 Amuletum Veneris - - - 17v 128/30 64 99 185 85 76 90 89 267 77 344 
78 Inuiolabiles telo Cupidinis B6 37 33 - 35/33 65 100 54 86 77 89 88 35 78 887b 
79 Lasciuia - - - 39 139/71 66 102 229 87 78 92 91 273 79 464 
- Aduersus naturam peccantes - - - 26v 132/48 66 102 - - - 83 - - 80 - 
 
DESIDIA 
80 Desidia - - - 35 137/63 66 103 219 88 79 171 170 275 81 1188b 
81 Desidiam abijciendam A7v 18 14 - 16/14 67 104 33 89 80 172 171 16 82 986a 
82 In facilè à virtute desciscentes C5  53 49 - 51/49 68 105 72 90 81 173 172 51 83 712 
83 Ignaui - - - 13 125/21 69 106 174 91 82 170 169 284 84 862 
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AVARITIA 
84 Auaritia - - - 36 137/65 69 108 221 92 83 157 157 288 85 1655 
85 In auaros C6 55 51 - 53/51 70 107 74 93 84 158 158 53 86 511b 
86 In aulicos - 117 111 - 115/111 71 109 146 94 85 160 160 115 87 1047a 
87 In sordidos - - - 30 134/55 72 110 209 95 86 169 168 295 88 793a 
88 In diuites publico malo - - - 3 118/1 72 110 151 96 87 118 118 297 89 1114b 
89 In auaros, vel quibus melior A6 15 11 - 13/11 73 111 30 97 88 159 159 13 90 1608 
 
GVLA 
90 Gula - - - 36v 138/66 74 112 222 98 89 166 165 303 91 1125 
91 Ocni effigies A8v 21 17 - 19/17 75 113 38 99 90 95 94 19 92 517b 
92 In parasitos B3v 30 26 - 28/26 76 114 47 100 91 161 161 28 93 722 
93 Paruam culinam duobus B5v 35 31 - 33/31 77 115 52 101 92 162-3 162 33 94 743 
94 Captiuus ob gulam E3v 91 86 - 89/86 78 116 116 102 93 168 167 89 95 590ab 
95 In garrulum & gulosum - - - 44v 142/82 79 117 239 103 94 167 166 313 96 836 
 
DOCTORVM AGNOMINA 
96 Doctorum agnomina - - - - - - - - 104 - 55 55 314 97 1054b 
 
NATVRA 
97 Natura - - - 41v 140/76 79 118 232 106 95 57 57 317 98 1832 
98 Ars naturam adiuuans - - - 42 141/77 79 120 234 107 96 58 58 320 99 1796b 
99 In iuuentam - - - 3v 118/2 80 121 153 108 97 59 59 324 100 1828 
100 In quatuor anni tempora - - - - - - - 245 109 - 60 60 326 101 744a 
 
ASTROLOGIA 
101 Scyphus Nestoris - - - 9v 122/14 80 122 167 110 98 52 52 328 102 1401 
102 Quæ supra nos, nihil ad nos B4  32 28 - 30/28 81 124 49 112 100 106 106 30 103 1657 
103 In astrologos C7 57 53 - 55/53 82 125 76 113 101 107 107 55 104 1056b 
104 Qui alta contemplantur cadere E2v 88 83 - 86/83 83 127 113 114 - 108 108 86 105 1105 
 
AMOR 
105 Potentissimus affectus, Amor A4v 11 7 - 9/7 84 128 25 115 102 99 99 9 106 385 
106 Potentia amoris D8 81 76 - 79/76 85 129 103 116 103 98 98 79 107 1761 
107 Vis Amoris D7 78 73 - 76/73 86 130 100 117 104 97 97 76 108 1761 
108 In studiosum captum amore D6 76 71 - 74/71 87 131 98 118 105 100 100 74 109 1054a 
109 ̓Αντέρϖς, i.e., amor virtutis E1v 86 81 - 84/81 88 133 110 119 106 104 104 84 110 1767 
110 ̓Αντέρϖς Amor virtutis D6v 77 72 - 75/72 89 135 99 120 107 103 103 75 111 1767 
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111 Dulcia quandoque amara fieri E4v 94 89 - 92/89 90 136 119 121 108 101 101 92 112 1758 
112 Ferè simile ex Theocrito E5 95 90 - 93/90 91 137 120 122 - 102 102 93 113 1759 
113 In statuam Amoris E7v 102 97 - 100/97 92 138 129 123 109 96 96 100 114 1759 
114 In obliuionem patriæ - 115 109 - 113/109 94 141 144 125 112 105 105 113 115 1691b 
115 Sirenes - - - 4v 119/4 95 142 156 126 113 94 93 380 116 1697 
116 Senex puellam amans - - - 10 123/15 95 144 169 127 114 84 83 387 117 891 
117 In colores - - - 30v 134/56 96 145 210 128 115 61 61 390 118 1292 
 
FORTVNA 
118 Virtuti fortuna comes B1 22 18 - 20/18 97 146 39 130 116 65 65 20 119 1779b 
119 Fortuna virtutem superans C1 44 40 - 42/40 98 147 62 131 117 136 136 42 120 1181 
120 Paupertatem summis ingeniis A7v 19 15 - 17/15 99 148 35 132 118 64 64 17 121 1022b 
121 In Occasionem A8 20 16 - 18/16 100 149 36 133 119 187 185 18 122 1809f 
122 In subitum terrorem - 110 105 - 109/105 101 151 140 134 120 176 175 109 123 1835 
123 In illaudata laudantes B7  40 36 - 38/36 102 152 58 135 121 151 151 38 124 419 
124 In momentaneam felicitatem D5 73 68 - 71/68 103 154 95 136 122 185 184 71 125 331 
125 Ex damno alterius - - - 8v 122/12 104 155 165 137 123 184 183 420 126 788 
126 Bonis auspiciis incipiendum - - - 14v 126/24 104 156 177 138 124 186 182 423 127 462a 
127 Nihil reliqui - - - 43v 142/80 104 156 237 139 125 191 189 425 128 936 
128 Malè parta malè dilabuntur - - - 9 122/13 104 157 166 140 126 183 181 429 129 792 
129 Semper Præsto esse infortunia C4v 51 47 - 49/47 105 158 70 141 127 188 186 49 130 1120b 
130 Remedia in arduo, mala in prono E5v 97 92 - 95/92 106 159 123 142 128 189 187 95 131 1791 
 
HONOR 
131 Ex arduis perpetuum nomen B2v 27 23 - 25/23 107 161 44 143 129 16 16 25 132 623 
132 Ex literarum studiis C1v 45 41 - 43/41 108 163 63 144 130 20 20 43 133 1795 
133 Tumulus Ioannis Galeacij F3 109 103 - 107/103 109 164 138 145 131 2 2 107 134 1197 
134 Optimus ciuis F3 111 104 - 108/104 110 165 139 146 132 14 14 108 135 1255a 
135 Strenuorum immortale nomen - - - 11 123/17 111 166 171 147 133 12 12 449 136 1687 
136 Nobiles & generosi - - - 12v 124/20 111 167 174 148 134 15 15 451 137 1271 
137 Duodecim certamina Herculis - - - 15 126/25 112 168 178 149 - 17 17 456 138 1645 
138 In nothos - - - 15v 126/26 112 170 180 151 135 145 145 463 139 1642 
139 Imparilitas - - - 17 127/29 112 170 184 152 136 135 135 466 140 780 
140 In desciscentes - - - 8 121/11 113 171 164 153 137 134 134 469 141 533 
141 Æmulatio impar - - - 37v 138/68 113 171 226 154 - 133 133 470 142 787b 
142 Albutij ad D. Alciatum B5 34 30 - 32/30 114 172 51 155 138 5 5 32 143 236 
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PRINCEPS 
143 Princeps subditorum B2 25 21 - 23/21 115 174 42 156 139 8 8 23 144 683 
144 In Senatum boni Principis D1  63 59 - 61/59 116 176 83 157 140 10 10 61 145 1039b 
145 Consiliarij Principum - - - 28 133/51 118 179 205 160 142 114 114 483 146 1669 
146 Opulentia tyranni, paupertas - - - - - - - 252 159 - 119 119 485 147 992 
147 Quod non capit Christus D2v 66 62 - 64/62 177 178 86 158 141 120 120 64 148 1355 
148 Principis clementia - - - 37 - 118 180 224 161 143 9 9 490 149 918 
 
RESPVBLICA 
149 Salus publica - - - 25v 131/46 118 181 201 162 144 46 46 493 150 649b 
150 Respublica liberata - - - 26 132/47 118 182 202 163 - 155 155 495 151 1499 
 
VITA 
151 In vitam humanam E7 101 96 - 99/96 119 183 128 164 145 192 190 99 152 1157 
152 Aere quandoque salutem E3 90 85 - 88/85 120 185 115 165 146 193 191 88 153 460 
 
MORS 
153 Cum laruis non luctandum C8v 61 57 - 59/57 121 187 80 166 147 197 195 59 154 397-9a 
154 De Morte & Amore D3v 69 65 - 67/65 122 188 89 167 148 194 192 67 155 1581b 
155 In formosam fato præreptam - 70 66 - 68/66 123 190 91 168 149 195 193 68 156 1582 
156 In mortem præproperam - 118 112 - 116/112 124 191 147 169 150 196 194 116 157 1248b 
157 Terminus - - - 33 136/59 125 192 215 170 - 199 197 509 158 1778 
158 Opulenti hæreditas - - - 45 142/83 125 193 240 171 - 198 196 512 159 1688b 
 
AMICITIA 
159 Amicitia etiam post mortem A6  16 12 - 14/12 126 194 31 172 151 49 49 14 160 259 
160 Mutuum auxilium B2 26 22 - 24/22 127 195 43 173 152 47 47 24 161 990b 
161 Auxilium nunquam deficiens C2v 47 43 - 45/43 128 196 65 174 153 48 48 45 162 1491a 
162 Gratiæ - - - 5v 120/6 129 197 159 175 154 50 50  521 163 1782 
 
HOSTILITAS 
163 In detractores - - - 16v 127/28 130 199 183 177 - 132 132 525 164 933 
164 Inanis impetus - - - 44 142/81 130 199 238 178 - 131 131 527 165 563 
165 Aliquid mali propter vicinum D1 62 58 - 60/58 131 200 81 179 155 121 121 60 166 1381 
166 In eum qui truculentia suorum D7v 80 75 - 78/75 132 202 102 180 156 122 122 78 167 684b 
167 ἑχθρῶν ἄδωρα δῶρα  - 119 113 - 117/113 133 203 148 181 157 139 139 117 168 1682b 
168 A minimis quoque timendum C7v 58 54 - 56/54 134 205 77 182 158 127 127 56 169 763a 
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169 Obnoxia infirmitas - - - - - - - 250 183 - 190 188 540 170 715b 
170 Vel post mortem formidolosi - - - - - - - 253 184 - 128 128 542 171 1517 
 
VINDICTA 
171 Iusta vindicta B7v 41 37 - 39/37 135 206 59 185 159 129 129 39 172 1692 
172 Iusta vltio D7  79 74 - 77/74 136 208 101 186 160 130 130 77 173 878a 
173 Parem delinquentis & suasoris C7v 59 55 - 57/55 137 210 78 187 161 126 126 57 174 1063b 
174 Alius peccat, alius plectitur D5v 75 70 - 73/70 138 211 97 188 162 125 125 73 175 562 
175 Insani gladius - - - 14 125/23 139 212 176 189 163 137 137 555 176 1684 
 
PAX 
176 Pax E1 85 80 - 83/80 140 214 109 190 164 152 152 83 177 418b 
177 Ex bello pax C3v 49 45 - 47/45 141 215 67 191 165 153 153 47 178 1489b 
178 Ex pace vbertas B1v 23 19 - 21/19 142 217 40 192 166 154 154 21 179 840 
 
SCIENTIA 
179 Doctos doctis obloqui nefas esse E8v 105 99 - 103/99 143 219 133 193 167 56 56 103 180 872b 
180 Eloquentia fortitudine E6 98 93 - 96/93 144 221 124 194 168 18 18 96 181 1652 
181 Facundia difficilis - - - 13v 125/22 145 222 175 195 - 19 19 579 182 315 
182 Antiquissima quæque - - 115 6 120/7 145 223 150 196 - 53 53 581 183 1794b 
183 Insignia Poëtarum - 113 107 - 111/107 146 224 142 197 169 21 21 111 184 814 
184 Musicam Diis curæ esse - 114 108 - 112108 147 226 143 198 170 22 22 112 185 932b 
185 Litera occidit, spiritus vivificat - - - 25 131/45 148 228 200 199 171 51 51 593 186 1620b 
186 Dicta septem sapientum - - - 32 135/58 149 230 231 200 - 54 54 594 187 1291 
 
IGNORANTIA 
187 Submouendam ignorantiam C3v 50 46 - 48/46 150 232 68 202 172 147 147 48 188 1789 
188 Mentem, non formam, plus C5 52 48 - 50/48 151 234 71 203 173 146 146 50 189 454 
189 Diues indoctus E4 92 87 - 90/87 152 235 117 204 174 165 164 90 190 1633a 
 
MATRIMONIVM 
190 In fidem vxoriam D2 65 61 - 63/61 153 236 85 205 175 80 80 63 191 966b 
191 Reuerentiam in matrimonio A5v 14 10 - 12/10 154 238 29 206 176 79 79 12 192 659 
192 In fœcunditatem sibi ipsi B8v 43 39 - 41/39 155 240 61 207 177 81 81 41 193 179a 
193 Amor filiorum C3 48 44 - 46/44 156 241 66 208 178 74 74 46 194 861b 
194 Pietas filiorum in parentes D5  74 69 - 72/69 157 242 96 209 179 73 73 72 195 1703 
195 Mulieris famam, non formam F1v 106 100 - 104/100 158 243 135 210 180 78 78 104 196 1749 
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196 In pudoris statuam - - - 4 119/3 159 245 154 211 - 76 76 627 197 1701b 
197 Nupta contagioso - - - 27v 132/50 159 247 204 212 - 82 82 629 198 1708 
 
ARBORES 
198 Cupressus - - - 18 128/31 162 258 186 213 181 200-2 198 633 199 215b 
199 Quercus - - - 18v 128/32 162 249 187 214 182 205-6 200 636 200 219b 
200 Salix - - - 23v 130/42 164 251 197 215 189 215 209 638 201 244a 
201 Abies - - - 19v 129/34 163 264 189 216 184 213 207 640 202 254a 
202 Picea - - - 20  129/35 163 263 190 217 - 214 208 641 203 252a 
203 Cotonea - - - 20v 129/36 163 254 191 218 185 207 201 642 204 239 
204 Hedera - - - 21v 130/38 163 252 193 219 187 217 203 643 205 275b 
205 Ilex - - - 21 129/37 163 262 192 220 186 216 210 646 206 219a 
206 Malus medica - - - 22v 130/40 164 266 195 221 - 208 202 647 207 238a 
207 Buxus - - - 22 130/39 164 255 194 222 188 209 211 649 208 251a 
208 Amygdalus - - - 24 131/43 164 267 198 224 190 211 205 651 209 232b 
209 Morus - - - 24v 131/44 164 256 199 223 191 212 206 653 210 249a 
210 Laurus - - - 19 129/33 162 260 188 225 183 203-4 199 655 211 202b 
211 Populus alba - - - 23 130/41 164 265 196 226 - 210 204 657 212 246a 


